

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

THOMAS L. TAYLOR, III, in his capacity
as Court-appointed receiver for Breitling
Energy Corp. et al.,

Plaintiff

v.

ROTHSTEIN, KASS & COMPANY, PLLC
and BRIAN MATLOCK,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

NO. 3:19-cv-01594-D

ROTHSTEIN KASS'S MOTION TO COMPEL DOCUMENT PRODUCTION AND
BRIEF IN SUPPORT

E. LEON CARTER
State Bar No. 03914300
lcarter@carterarnett.com
LINDA R. STAHL
State Bar No. 00798525
lstahl@carterarnett.com
COURTNEY BARKSDALE
PEREZ
State Bar No. 24061135
cperez@carterarnett.com
CARTER ARNETT PLLC
8150 N. Central Expy., Suite 500
Dallas, Texas 75206-1860
(214) 550-8188 (main)
(214) 550-8185 (facsimile)

NICOLAS MORGAN (admitted pro hac vice)
Cal. State Bar No. 166441
nicolasmorgan@paulhastings.com
THOMAS ZACCARO (admitted pro hac vice)
Cal. State Bar No. 183241
thomaszaccaro@paulhastings.com
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
515 South Flower Street, Twenty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-6000 (main)
(213) 627-0705 (facsimile)

Attorneys for Defendants
ROTHSTEIN, KASS & COMPANY, PLLC and BRIAN MATLOCK

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Rothstein Kass’s Discovery Request Seeks Relevant, Targeted Information .....	4
1. The Receiver Has Placed the Nature and Amount of Oil and Gas Investors’ Claims at Issue .....	4
2. Rothstein Kass Has Served Narrowly Tailored Discovery Requests .....	7
B. Rothstein Kass’s Discovery Request Seeks Non-Confidential Information That Is Not Burdensome to Produce.....	8
IV. CONCLUSION.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barnett v. Magellan Health, Inc.</i> , No. 17-133-RLB, 2018 WL 2470727 (M.D. La. June 1, 2018) .....	7
<i>Beneplace, Inc. v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , A-15-CV-065-LY-ML, 2016 WL 880204 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 7, 2016).....	9
<i>Heller v. City of Dallas</i> , 303 F.R.D. 466 (N.D. Tex. 2014) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Merrill v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2005) .....	5
<i>Mir v. L-3 Commc’ns. Integrated Sys., L.P.</i> , 319 F.R.D. 220 (N.D. Tex. 2016) .....	7
<i>Nat’l. W. Life Ins. Co. v. W. Nat’l. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. A.-09-CA-711 LY, 2010 WL 5174366 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 13, 2010).....	8
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	7
<i>Reneker v. Offill</i> , No. 3:08-CV1394-D, 2012 WL 2158733 (N.D. Tex. June 14, 2012) (Fitzwater, C.J.).....	6
<i>SEC. v. Brady</i> , 238 F.R.D. 429 (N.D. Tex. 2006) .....	4, 5, 7
<i>SEC v. Faulkner</i> , 3:16-cv-01735-D (N.D. Tex.) .....	1, 3, 4
<i>SEC v. Faulkner</i> , August 14, 2017 Order Appointing Temporary Receiver .....	2
<i>Taylor v. Rothstein, Kass &amp; Company PLLC, et al.</i> April 3, 2020 Stipulation and Protective Order .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P.

R 26.....	7
R 26(b)(1).....	5
R 34.....	4
R 37.....	1, 4
R 37(a)(3)(B) .....	4

Defendant Rothstein, Kass & Company, PLLC (“Rothstein Kass”) through undersigned counsel, hereby moves to compel document production pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.
